MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

.Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Chapter 246.

An act to incorporate the Saco River Bank.

Re it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Oliver Dow, Tobias Lord, Ebenezer Adams, Wil- Corporators. liam T. Boulter, James L. Emerson, George W. Lord, Silas Elden, Martin Foss, Noah Rendell, James Morton, Joseph Hobson, Albert G. Bradbury, Jeremiah Hobson, Abel Smith, John Falls, Stephen P. Lane, Moses K. Wells, Edward Peabody, George Gilman, Aaron Clark, junior, Nathaniel I. Miller, E. B. Usher, Samuel P. Gaty, Caleb R. Ayer, George Chadbourn, William L. O'Brion, Joshua T. Lincoln, John Jameson, Edwin W. Wedgwood, S. P. Small, Simon Brown, junior, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Saco River Bank.

Corporate name.

Capital stock.

Location.

Powers and

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. And said bank shall be located and established in West Buxton village, in the town of Buxton, in the county of York.

Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]

Chapter 247.

An act to set off a part of the town of Hanover and annex the same to the town of Bethel.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

All that part of the town of Hanover, lying south of Bear Territory set off. river, is hereby set off from said town of Hanover and annexed to the town of Bethel. And the said Bear river shall here- Boundary line, after be the boundary of said town of Havover, from the point where the line of said town now crosses said stream, to the Androscoggin river.

[Approved July 31, 1849.]